
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David 

Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Boulton, Davidson, McLeod, Thomson and Tissera. 
 

Trade Union Advisers: Doug Haywood and Jacqueline Munro (EIS); Kevin Masson and  
David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); David Cadenhead and Mark  

Musk (UNISON); 1 vacancy and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); Fiona Sales (UCATT) and Rob  
Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 23 January 2026 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 

Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2026 at 10.00am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 November 2025 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1. Bairns Hoose Staffing Model - F&C/26/012  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 9.2. Family Friendly Project - CORS/26/011  (Pages 19 - 232) 
 

 
 

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 

Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 3 November 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve 
Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Boulton, Davidson, McLeod, 
Thomson and Tissera. 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Kevin Masson and Neil Watson, GMB; Doug Haywood and 
Jacqueline Munro, EIS; David Cadenhead and Brenda Massie, UNISON; and 
Fiona Sales, UCATT. 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. Councillor Thomson made a general statement of transparency by virtue of her 
membership of UNISON Grampian Health Branch.  She did not consider that this 
amounted to an interest which required to be declared and would prevent her from 
participating in the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 25 AUGUST 2025 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 25 August 2025 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reasons for the delays to items 4 (Bairns Hoose) and 8 (Leadership and 

Management Development Update), and that officers had advised that the Bairns 
Hoose report was on track to be presented to the next committee cycle; 

(ii) to agree to remove items 9 (Managing Substance Misuse Policy) and 10 (Corporate 
Health and Safety Policy) from the planner; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9542&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 November 2025 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2025 - CORS/25/249 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services 
which presented a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for 
the 3-month reporting period July to September 2025 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
POLICIES FOR PEOPLE UPDATE - CORS/25/251 
 
5. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 26 June 2023, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services which 
presented data on the application of the Managing Discipline, Managing Grievances and 
Dignity and Respect at Work policies. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the updated data provided regarding the usage and application of the policies; 

and 
(b) note the improvement actions planned to improve progress on timescales for 

employee relations casework across the organisation within a joint action plan. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would review the presentation of the data relating to average 

days taken for investigation outcomes (page 42) in future reports to include the 
median value to allow clarity as to whether figures were affected by one or two 
cases which had exceeded deadlines for particular reasons; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

Page 4



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 November 2025 

 
 
 

 
 
 

SUPPORTING ATTENDANCE AND WELLBEING POLICY - CORS/25/198 
 
6. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 1 November 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services which 
sought approval for a revised Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee approve the updated Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy in 
the Appendix to replace the current version of the policy, which was approved in 2018, 
with an implementation date of 1 February 2026 to allow for necessary training to be 
arranged, communications to be undertaken and other administrative arrangements to be 
completed. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would take on board the feedback from Members in relation to 

how data was presented in charts in future reports (for example, using patterning 
as well as colour to differentiate, and checking that data was clear in the charts); 

(ii) to approve the updated Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy in the 
Appendix to replace the current version of the policy, which was approved in 2018, 
with an implementation date of 1 February 2026 to allow for necessary training to 
be arranged, communications to be undertaken and other administrative 
arrangements to be completed, with the exception of Appendix 1 (Application of 
Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy to Teachers (SNCT and LNCT 
Provisions)); 

(iii) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services would discuss Appendix 
1 with Trade Unions, noting that any minor adjustments could be made under 
delegated authority; and 

(iv) to request that the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services provide an update 
to Members and Trade Union Advisers outwith the meeting on (a) the changes 
made to Appendix 1 and (b) the outcome from the December LNCT meeting as to 
whether the policy had been ratified. 

- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener  
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Volunteers Policy The revised policy was approved at Committee in 

January 2025 - due for annual review

Report will not be required 

if there are no changes to 

be made

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5 R No requirement for 

changes this year - will be 

reviewed in 2027

Bairns Hoose To present an update to Committee Graeme 

Simpson

Children's Social 

Work and Family 

Support

Families and 

Communities

2.2

Mortuary Staff Move To present an update to Committee following 

completion of the new mortuary at Aberdeen Royal 

Infirmary

Hazel 

Stevenson

Governance Corporate 

Services

2.2 D Officers advise that the 

mortuary has only recently 

opened and as such, 

propose to report to the 

next meeting in April 2026 

as it has not been 

possible to meet the 

reporting deadlines for the 

February Committee, 

which fell towards the end 

of December 2025

Managing Performance 

Policy and Procedure

The revised policy was approved at Committee in 

January 2024 - due for review January 2026

Report will not be required 

if there are no changes to 

be made

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5 R No requi
[...]
NTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Bairns Hoose – Integrated Working  

REPORT NUMBER F&C/26/012 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Eleanor Shepherd 

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson  

REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To share with Committee members the development of an integrated staffing 

model to deliver Aberdeen City’s Bairns Hoose.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

That the Committee:-  
 

2.1 note the update of progress made by the Aberdeen City Pathfinder to deliver a 
Bairns Hoose for Aberdeen City’s children and young people;  
 

2.2 note the integrated staffing model being utilised to deliver the Bairns Hoose 
Service;  
 

2.3 note the University of Edinburgh will continue to evaluate the Partnership’s 
delivery of a Bairns Hoose, at least, until 31 March 2027; and  
 

2.4 note the Chief Officer, Children & Family Support Services/CSWO has been 
instructed to provide a service update to the Education and Children’s Services 
Committee in June 2026.  

 
3.  CURRENT SITUATION  
 
3.1  Background  
 
3.1.1  The Scottish Government’s vision for a Bairns Hoose in Scotland is that “All 

children in Scotland who have been victims or witnesses to abuse or violence, 
as well as children under the age of criminal responsibility whose behaviour has 
caused significant harm or abuse will have access to trauma informed recovery, 
support and justice.”  

 
3.1.2  A Bairns Hoose is based on the concept of ‘four rooms’. It brings together the 

four elements of justice, health, social work and recovery support into a 
single setting, delivering integrated and compassionate support to best meet 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

the needs of children who are victims of abuse and/or witnesses to violence as 
well as children under the age of criminal responsibility whose behaviour has 
caused significant harm to others. Delivery of the ‘four rooms’ can only be 
achieved on a multi-agency and collaborative basis.  

 
3.1.3  In July 2023 the Scottish Government invited applications from Partnerships to 

become a Bairns Hoose Pathfinder. Aberdeen City was awarded “Pathfinder 
Status” in November 2023. The unused part of the Links Hub was identified as 
a location for the Bairns Hoose. As a Pathfinder, Aberdeen City has been 
awarded some funding to support the system and practice change required to 
deliver the Bairns’ Hoose standards – Healthcare Improvement Scotland. The 
national Pathfinder phase will run until 31 March 2027.  

 
3.1.4  To oversee the multi-agency transformational change required, a Bairns Hoose 

Delivery Group was established with a number of workstreams. The Delivery 
Group reports directly to the Child Protection Committee and the Public 
Protection Chief Officer Group.  

 
3.2  Current Situation  
3.2.1 Work to redevelop the empty space at the Links Hub to deliver a Bairns Hoose 

was concluded in Summer 2025. The Bairns Hoose began to be operational on 
an incremental basis from August 2025. All “four rooms” are now fully 
operational.   

 
3.2.2 While redevelopment of the building has been concluded, delivery of a Bairns 

Hoose and of the practice standards go well beyond the physical space. It 
requires transformational change to multi-agency practice, systems and 
processes. All key delivery partners – Police Scotland; NHS Grampian; 
Children’s Social Work have committed to adopt a co-location approach to our 
Bairns Hoose. Additionally, as part of our Pathfinder, we have partnered with 
Children First to deliver a recovery service from our Bairns Hoose.  
 

3.2.3 Staff from the Scottish Children’s Reporter Administration (SCRA); Crown 
Office (COPFS) and Scottish Court & Tribunal Service (SCTS) will utilise the 
Bairns Hoose remote court facility as required.  
 

3.2.4 The Bairns Hoose Standards place significant emphasis on the need to 
consider staff, who are delivering the Bairns Hoose service as one team - 
Standard 10: Multidisciplinary staff traini
[...]
tell us attending 
Court can be a traumatic experience. The intention from the outset is that by 

Page 13



 
 

gathering best evidence we reduce the instances of this happening. However, 
where it does have to happen, we have developed a remote court facility which 
will enable children and young people to give evidence from a child centred and 
familiar environment.  

 
3.3.10 Bairns Hoose Coordinator - The Bairns Hoose Standards emphases the need 

for children, young people and families to experience Bairns Hoose support in 
a seamless coordinated and integrated manner. Critical to the success of this 
approach is the role of the Bairns Hoose Coordinator ensuring timely, joined-
up responses to children’s needs.  
 

3.3.11 Their involvement will commence from the Interagency Referral Discussion 
enabling them to identify a point of contact who will support the young person 
and family to come to the Bairns Hoose for a joint interview and afterwards to 
ensure they receive appropriate post interview support. This will include 
ensuring the child and family are supported to give evidence to court where this 
is deemed necessary.   

 
3.4 Evaluation  
3.4.1 Aberdeen City’s Bairns Hoose progress is being evaluated, by the University of 

Edinburgh (UoE). It is underpinned by a Programme Theory designed to 
measure progress against national standards, ensure continuous improvement, 
and inform future service delivery.  

 
3.4.2 The evaluation aims to test whether the model improves outcomes for children 

across five areas: recovery, safety, justice, rights, and reduction of systems 
harm. Five core assumptions guide the approach:  
1. A dedicated, child-friendly Bairns Hoose building will enhance children’s 

comfort, safety, and evidence quality.  
2. Multi-agency coordination, led by a Bairns Hoose Coordinator, will ensure 

timely, joined-up responses to children’s needs.  
3. Access to tailored recovery support, including Advocacy, Rights and 

Recovery (
[...]
 anticipated that 
national reporting 
will in future 
include reporting 
against the Bairns 
Hoose Standards.  

The Child Protection 
Committee has primary 
oversight on progress to 
develop and deliver a 
Bairns Hoose. Regular 
reporting will be shared 
with Aberdeen’s Public 
protection Chief Officers 
Group. 

L Y 

Operational  Ensuring the 
effective planning 
for children and 
young people who 
have experienced 
harm or Aberdeen 
City has a well - 
established Child 
Protection data 
reporting. Those 
whose behaviour 
poses a risk to 
others is central to 
the planning for all 
children and 
young people. 
Children’s Social 
Work and Police 
Scotland have 
lead responsibility 
to investigate 
allegations of 
abuse or where 
children’s 
behaviour poses a 
concern to others. 

Aberdeen City has a well-
established Child 
Protection data reporting 
framework. Going forward 
the framework will include 
reporting against the 
Bairns Hoose Standards. 

L Yes 

Financial  No risks identified NA NA NA 

Page 16



 
 

Reputational  Failure to deliver 
on the Brains 
Hoose standards 
will have a 
reputational 
impact on the 
Council. It will also 
adversely impact 
on the 
assessment of 
Children’s 
Services within 
future strategic 
joint inspections. 

By being a pathfinder the 
Council will benefit from 
support from the National 
Bairns Hoose team to 
deliver a high quality 
service. 

L Yes 

Environment / 
Climate  

No risks identified NA NA NA 

 
8.  OUTCOMES 
 

COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN   
 

 Impact of Report 

Aberdeen City Council 
Policy Statement 

 

Ensuring the effective planning for children and 
young people has a direct relevance to the delivery 
of the following statements contained within the 
Council Delivery Plan:  

• Ensure local services identify young people with 
mental health problems and help them get early 
support and help.  

• Ensure the Council follows best practice as a 
corporate parent to get the best outcomes for looked 
after y
[...]
his report. 

Other Not required for this report. 

 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None  
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Graeme Simpson 

Title CO – Children & Family Services/CSWO 

Email Address gsimpson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

Page 18

mailto:gsimpson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance 
DATE 2 February 2026 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Family Friendly Project 
REPORT NUMBER CORS/26/011 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald – Executive Director – Corporate 

Services 
CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe – Chief Officer People and Citizen 

Services 
REPORT AUTHOR Linsey Blackhurst – Interim Organisational Change 

and Design Lead 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a revised Family Leave Policy 
and also amendments to the Special Leave Policy.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Committee:- 
 
2.1 Approves the updated Family Leave Policy, with an implementation date of 1 

April 2026 to allow for necessary training to be arranged, communications to be 
undertaken and other administrative arrangements to be completed.   

 
2.2 Notes the accompanying guidance documents to the Family Leave Policy which 

provide employees and managers with relevant information on the range of 

family leave options, including details on the available provisions, eligibility 
criteria, application requirements and support options.  

 
2.3 Approves the updated Special Leave Policy, amended to account for changes 

to the Family Leave Policy and in response to the requirements of the Council’s 

gold accreditation of the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
Background 

 
3.1 The Family Friendly Policy was approved in December 2015, and is supported 

by accompanying guidance documents covering the following specific leave 
provisions; maternity, adoption, paternity, shared parental leave, carer’s, 
neonatal, IVF and pare
[...]
ve remains very low.  
 

Scope of review 

 

3.12 In scope of the review is the Special Leave Policy and Family Leave Policy, 

along with accompanying guidance documents, which apply to all employees 
of the Council except teachers and those other employees on Scottish 
Negotiating Committee for Teachers (SNCT) terms and conditions.  

 
3.13 Employees on SNCT terms and conditions have, under Part 2 Section 7 of the 

SNCT Handbook, separate family leave provisions, which are agreed at 

Page 21



 
 

national level, with a locally agreed Leave of Absence Policy. This policy, along 
with any accompanying guidance documents, will be reviewed as a separate 
exercise in collaboration with teaching trade union colleagues. This will take 

into consideration proposals under this report.  
 

3.14 In respect of the workforce in scope the workforce data shows that the Counci l 
has a female dominated workforce and that it is predominantly female 
employees who work part time across the organisation:  

 

  Part Time  Full Time  

Male   559  1781 

Female  4533   1866 

 
How the review was conducted 
 

3.15 A project team was formed to fully review and develop the Council’s family 

leave provisions, including an update to the current Family Friendly Leave 
Policy and accompanying guidance documents to:  

 
 ensure employees have access to a range of family leave provisions 

available to assist them with a variety of family and caring 

responsibilities, aimed to create a well-managed, flexible working 
environment that supports employees to meet both work and caring 

commitments. 
 provide clarity for managers in applying the leave options to support 

employees accordingly and ensure consistency. 

 ensure they are reflective of ACAS guidelines, CIPD best practice 
guidance and any current or upcoming legislation. 

 
3.16 Research was undertaken, alongside benchmarking with other local authorities, 

partner organisations as well as with other private and 
[...]
 The policy and accompanying guidance have given consideration to other 
related policies, such as the Flexible Working Policy to ensure that these 

provide consistency and clarity. 
 
Policy Changes 

 

3.22 Taking all the feedback and research into account, a revised Family Leave 

Policy, and accompanying guidance documents have been developed. The 
table below sets out a summary of the areas where there are proposed 
changes. 

 
3.23 Through these  proposals the Council is reaffirming its commitment to being a 

supportive, inclusive  and forward-thinking employer. The Council’s intent  is to 
ensure that all employees have access to fair, flexible, and comprehensive 
family leave provisions that reflect both the evolving needs of the workforce and 

latest and upcoming legislative requirements. By aligning the revised policies 
with current and forthcoming legislation, the Council is not only ensuring legal 

compliance, but also demonstrating leadership in best practice.  Employees will 
have access to a wider range of leave options, acknowledging the diversity of 
family and caring responsibilities, and ensuring support during some of life’s 

most challenging moments.  
 

 

Page 23



 
 

Topic  Current Provision / 
National Requirement 

Proposal / Change(s) Rationale 

Special Leave 
Policy 
 
 

Includes details of family 
leave provisions in 
appendix summarising 
leave options. 

Removal of any details on family leave 
provisions with those now fully incorporated 
in the Family Leave Policy, to remove 
duplication. 
 
Employee is directed to the Family Leave 
Policy for full family leave provisions.  

Clarity on which provisions fall under which 
policy to avoid any confusion.  

Special Leave 
Policy 
 

Reservists leave 
payments subject to the 
deduction of service pay 
and allowances received 
from the forces.  
 
Cadet Force Adult 
Volunteers eligible for 
maximum of 5 days paid 
special leave 

Reservists leave payments NOT subject to 
the deduction of service pay and allowances 
received from the forces.  
 
Cadet Force Adult Volunteers eligible for a 
maximum of 10 days paid special leave. 
 

In accordance with the Council’s gold 
accreditation of the Defence Employer 
Recognition Scheme. 

Family Leave 
Policy 
 

Policy title: Family Friendly 
Policy 
 

Policy Title: Family Leave Policy 
 

Amended to take account of feedback from 
corporate policy group to give clarity around 
scope of policy. Aligns with existing Special 
Leave Policy.  

Family Leave 
Policy 
 
 
 

Out of date policy format 
and doesn’t cover all 
family leave options.  

Format updated to reflect corporate policy 
template. 
 
All family leave provisions are now reflected 
in one central policy.  
 
 

Alignment with corporate policy template and 
governance arrangements.  
 
Central reference point for all family leave 
provisions, with clear sign posting to the 
accompanying guidance documents – responds 
to feedback relating to lack of clarity on options 
available.  

Parental 
Leave 
 
 

Entitlement to unpaid 
leave to look after child’s 
welfare, in accordance 
with statutory provisions. 

Day one employment right Employment Rights Act will remove any length 
of service requirements for parental leave. 
Roadmap indicates that this change will take 
effect in April 2026.  

P
age 24



 
 

Topic  Current Provision / 
National Requirement 

Proposal / Change(s) Rationale 

 Up to a maximum of 4 
weeks unpaid leave per 
child per year, up to a total 
of 18 weeks leave for each 
child up to their 18th 
birthday – available to 
each parent of the child. 
 
Requirement to have at 
least 1 year’s continuous 
service with the Council in 
accordance with statutory 
provision.  

Time off for 
dependants/ 
family 
emergencies 
 
 
 

Aligned with statutory right 
to unpaid reasonable time 
off to deal with unforeseen 
and emergency matters 
regarding a dependant.   
 
Day one employment 
right. 

Entitlement to 1 day paid lea
[...]
practicable.  
 
Requests can be refused where there is a good business reason for doing so, with there 

being a specified list of refusal reasons detailed in the Flexible Working Guidance on People 
Anytime, as well as available from line managers.  

 
Please see the Flexible Working Policy and Guidance for full details.   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 59

https://peopleanytime.aberdeencity.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/Parental-Bereavement-Leave-2023-Final.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



   

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 

 
Special Leave Policy 

 
 

Approved by Committee on 20 March 2020 and implemented on 

that date, with updates approved and implemented on X 
  

Page 61



 

 
 

Page 1 

 

Document Control 
 

Approval Date    

Implementation Date  

Policy Number POL-R-0002 

Policy Author(s) and 
Owner 

Sharon Robb – Policy author 
Isla Newcombe – Policy owner 

Approval Authority Staff Governance Committee 
Scheduled Review Every 2 years 

Changes 
 
Sept 2023 

 

 

In line with the Carers Leave Act, this policy has been updated to 

reflect relevant entitlements for carers leave.  

 

June 2024 Updated in line with the Paternity Leave (amendment) 

Regulations 2024.  

 

Provisions for time off for IVF treatment updated in line with 

ACAS guidance.  

 

Language reviewed to ensure inclusive.  

 

Structure updated in line with current ACC Policy Template 

 

Feb 2026 Removal of references to Family and Dependants Leave, now 

fully incorporated in the Family Leave Policy, to remove 

duplication. 

 

Update to reservists leave payment and paid leave for Cadet 

Force Adult Volunteers in accordance with the Council’s gold 

accreditation of the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme. 

 
  

Page 62



 

 
 

Page 2 

 

Contents 
1. Why does the Council need this Policy? .................................................................................3 

2. Application and Scope Statement ...........................
[...]
ension, annual leave abatement and continuous service as well as impact on service 

provision within that team.  Employees should discuss with their line manager whether any 

other leave provision would be more suitable to allow the extended period of leave.  Please 
see the separate Authorised Unpaid Leave Process for further details. 

 

SECTION 6:  ADVERSE WEATHER  

The Council’s Guidance for Situations of Adverse Weather has details on special leave 

entitlements and how to manage non-working time in instances of adverse weather.  

 

SECTION 7:  DEVELOPMENTAL LEAVE 

Study Leave 

This provision allows an employee who is undertaking an approved course of study to take 

paid time off for study leave and to attend exams. The time off includes a half day per 

assignment and a maximum of one day per exam, with the total leave being a maximum of 
5 days per academic year. Please see the Employee Development Policy for further details. 

Weekend Courses 

This provision allows an employee who undertakes approved work-related training on a 

day, or during hours, that falls outwith their normal working week, to take time off in lieu 

(TOIL). If the course requires the employee to travel during time that is not part of their 

normal working week, time off in lieu will be granted.  

This provision applies equally to part-time employees who undertake work-related training 

outwith their normal working hours.   

Please see the Employee Development Policy for further details. 

 

SECTION 8:  SPORTING/ARTISTIC EVENTS 

Leave for Employees to represent their country at National Sporting, Artistic 
or Related Event 

This provision allows paid time off for employees to represent their country at a national 

sporting, artistic or related event. The employee should provide information in relation to 

the reason for the leave, including dates and times to be requested, at least one month in 

Page 72

https://peopleanytime.aberdeencity.gov.uk/leave/special-leave/
[...]
.com/sites/PeopleAnytime/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FPeopleAnytime%2FShared%20Documents%2FPolicies%2FSupporting%2DAttendance%2Dand%2DWellbeing%2DFinal%2D9%2E10%2E18%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FPeopleAnytime%2FShared%20Documents%2FPolicies

	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 November 2025 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Bairns Hoose Staffing Model - F&C/26/012
	9.2 Family Friendly Project - CORS/26/011
	Appendix 1 - Family Leave Policy
	Appendix 2 - Special Leave Policy
	Appendix 3 - Adoption Guidance
	Appendix 4 - Maternity Guidance
	Appendix 5 - Paternity Guidance
	Appendix 6 - Supporting Carers in the Workplace Guidance
	Appendix 7 - Carer Passport
	Appendix 8 - Parental Bereavement Leave Guidance
	Appendix 9 - Shared Parental Leave Guidance
	Appendix 10 - Neonatal Care Leave and Pay Guidance
	Appendix 11 - Supporting Employee undergoing IVF Treatment Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 2 February 2026.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 

Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; and Councillors 
Boulton, Davidson, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Delaney, Malik (as 
substitute for Councillor Thomson), McLeod and Tissera. 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Kevin Masson and Neil Watson, GMB; Doug Haywood 

and Jacqueline Munro, EIS; David Cadenhead and Nigel McDowell, UNISON; 
Gordon Walter, UNITE and Fiona Sales, UCATT. 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located  here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 3 November 

2025 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
2. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree to remove items 4 (Volunteers Policy) and 7 (Managing Performance 
Policy) for the reasons outlined in the business planner; 

(ii) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to items 6 (Mortuary Staff 
Move) and 8 (Leadership and Management Development Update); and 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
BAIRNS HOOSE STAFFING MODEL - F&C/26/012 
 

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families and 

Communities which presented an update on the development of an integrated staffing 
model to deliver Aberdeen City’s Bairns Hoose. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9961&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

2 February 2026 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

That the Committee – 
(a) note the update of progress made by the Aberdeen City Pathfinder to deliver a 

Bairns Hoose for Aberdeen City’s children and young people; 

(b) note the integrated staffing model being utilised to deliver the Bairns Hoose 
Service; 

(c) note the University of Edinburgh would continue to evaluate the Partnership’s 
delivery of a Bairns Hoose, at least, until 31 March 2027; and 

(d) note the Chief Officer – Children’s Social Work and Family Support had been 

instructed to provide a service update to the Education and Children’s Services 
Committee in June 2026. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Children’s Social Work and Family Support was 

liaising with SHMU (Station House Media Unit) to  produce a walkthrough video of 
the Bairns Hoose, and this would be circulated to Members when available; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
FAMILY FRIENDLY PROJECT - CORS/26/011 
 

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services which sought approval for a revised Family Leave Policy as well as 
amendments to the Special Leave Policy. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) approve the updated Family Leave Policy, with an implementation date of 1 April 

2026 to allow for necessary training to be arranged, communications to be 

undertaken and other administrative arrangements to be completed; 
(b) note the accompanying guidance documents to the Family Leave Policy which 

provided employees and managers with relevant information on the range of 
family leave options, including details on the available provisions, eligibility 
criteria, application requirements and support options; and 

(c) approve the updated Special Leave Policy, amended to account for changes to 
the Family Leave Policy and in response to the requirements of the Council’s gold 

accreditation of the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve recommendations (a) and (b); and 
(iii) to approve the updated Special Leave Policy, amended to account for changes to 

the Family Leave Policy and in response to the requirements of the Council’s gold 
accreditation of the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme, and instruct the 
Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to bring a report to a future meeting of 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

2 February 2026 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the Committee reviewing the Special Leave Policy (including the Guidance for 

Situations of Adverse Weather) and the expectations of staff. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 

 


